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1. Direction of country
Would you say things in this country today are...

Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Generally headed in the
right direction 34% 41% 35% 32% 24% 26% 62% 44% 35% 33% 26% 35% 44%
Off on the wrong track 53% 39% 49% 61% 64% 63% 8% 40% 52% 53% 56% 51% 48%
Not sure 14% 21% 17% 7% 12% 10% 30% 16% 13% 14% 17% 13% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (128) (218) (513) (138) (792) (110) (95) (474) (523) (390) (336) (271)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Generally headed in the
right direction 34% 63% 5% 18% 62% 41% 11% 35% 34% 31% 36% 30% 34% 55%
Off on the wrong track 53% 21% 91% 65% 20% 47% 81% 51% 52% 53% 54% 49% 57% 42%
Not sure 14% 16% 4% 17% 19% 12% 8% 15% 14% 15% 9% 21% 9% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (997) (388) (273) (264) (263) (324) (350) (202) (231) (391) (173) (347) (384) (85)
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2. Obama’s performance against expectations
Since taking office, do you think Barack Obama has accomplished...

Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
More than | expected 14% 14% 13% 15% 16% 9% 33% 24% 15% 13% 16% 11% 17%
About what | expected 44% 52% 45% 40% 38% 44% 51% 38% 45% 43% 43% 45% 45%
Less than | expected 35% 27% 29% 41% 44% 41% 10% 28% 34% 36% 36% 34% 34%
Not sure 7% 7% 12% 4% 2% 6% 7% 10% 5% 8% 5% 10% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (991) (128) (219) (508) (136) (790) (107) (94) (470) (521) (387) (333) (271)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
More than | expected 14% 23% 5% 13% 23% 14% 10% 12% 15% 14% 17% 16% 13% 14%
About what | expected 44% 54% 32% 48% 53% 46% 39% 47% 46% 46% 37% 43% 46% 49%
Less than | expected 35% 18% 58% 33% 20% 34% 44% 33% 32% 33% 42% 37% 34% 32%
Not sure 7% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 6% 7% 7% 7% 4% 5% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (991) (386) 271) (263) (265) (320) (348) (201) (231) (388) (171) (346) (382) (85)
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3. Expectations for Obama’s legacy
As a President, how do you think Barack Obama will go down in history?

Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Outstanding 12% 14% 12% 11% 11% 5% 42% 18% 12% 12% 15% 10% 10%
Above Average 24% 27% 29% 22% 14% 22% 32% 28% 24% 24% 16% 25% 37%
Average 15% 21% 14% 12% 11% 14% 14% 17% 14% 15% 16% 13% 16%
Below Average 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 16% 2% 16% 12% 16% 15% 15% 12%
Poor 27% 16% 20% 36% 42% 35% 2% 9% 32% 23% 29% 28% 24%
Not Sure 8% 8% 10% 6% 8% 7% 7% 11% 6% 10% 9% 11% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (128) (218) (514) (138) (792) (110) (96) (474) (524) (391) (336) (271)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Outstanding 12% 24% 0% 7% 22% 15% 4% 15% 10% 13% 11% 14% 13% 5%
Above Average 24% 46% 3% 14% 49% 25% 8% 28% 29% 21% 18% 25% 19% 39%
Average 15% 17% 6% 18% 18% 16% 11% 23% 9% 14% 14% 18% 14% 10%
Below Average 14% 6% 26% 13% 4% 20% 18% 10% 14% 17% 15% 13% 17% 22%
Poor 27% 2% 58% 38% 2% 17% 53% 19% 25% 30% 34% 22% 31% 21%
Not Sure 8% 5% 7% 10% 6% 6% 7% 5% 13% 6% 8% 8% 6% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (998) (389) (273) (265) (265) (323) (350) (203) (231) (391) (173) (347) (384) (86)
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4. Obama’s leadership abilities
Would you say Barack Obama is a strong or a weak leader?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very strong 23% 33% 23% 19% 16% 14% 71% 26% 21% 25% 25% 25% 19%
Somewhat strong 29% 37% 32% 27% 19% 29% 22% 43% 28% 30% 27% 27% 38%
Somewhat weak 19% 10% 24% 23% 18% 22% 4% 19% 19% 20% 22% 19% 17%
Very weak 28% 19% 21% 32% 47% 35% 3% 12% 32% 24% 27% 30% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (126) (219) (513) (138) (792) (110) (94) (476) (520) (391) (334) (271)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Very strong 23% 43% 0% 13% 43% 23% 10% 25% 26% 23% 20% 31% 20% 21%
Somewhat strong 29% 44% 10% 31% 44% 32% 16% 35% 27% 28% 30% 27% 30% 30%
Somewhat weak 19% 11% 32% 21% 10% 24% 22% 16% 20% 23% 15% 24% 17% 15%
Very weak 28% 3% 57% 35% 2% 21% 52% 24% 27% 26% 35% 18% 32% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (389) (273) (264) (264) (325) (349) (201) (232) (391) (172) (348) (382) (86)
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5. Obama’s campaign promises — Changing the partisan tone in Washington
How much progress has Barack Obama made in achieving the following campaign promises?

Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
A lot 6% 6% 6% 5% 4% 4% 15% 4% 5% 6% 5% 8% 3%
Some 16% 24% 15% 13% 11% 9% 36% 35% 15% 17% 20% 13% 13%
Only a little 18% 14% 19% 22% 13% 18% 17% 18% 18% 18% 14% 19% 24%
None 51% 36% 48% 55% 70% 61% 17% 27% 53% 48% 48% 50% 56%
Not sure 10% 19% 12% 5% 2% 8% 15% 16% 9% 11% 13% 10% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (128) (218) (515) (137) (794) (109) (95) (475) (523) (390) (337) (271)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
A lot 6% 10% 1% 4% 11% 6% 1% 7% 9% 4% 3% 7% 5% 5%
Some 16% 27% 4% 7% 20% 17% 11% 14% 16% 17% 17% 25% 10% 4%
Only a little 18% 26% 10% 15% 31% 22% 8% 19% 16% 20% 16% 13% 22% 23%
None 51% 29% 82% 62% 30% 42% 76% 52% 54% 50% 48% 42% 58% 58%
Not sure 10% 8% 3% 12% 9% 12% 3% 8% 5% 9% 17% 13% 5% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (998) (388) (273) (265) (265) (325) (348) (204) (230) (391) (173) (349) (382) (86)
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6. Obama’s campaign promises — Improving the U.S. image in the world
How much progress has Barack Obama made in achieving the following campaign promises?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
A lot 22% 23% 24% 22% 15% 19% 41% 19% 22% 22% 13% 25% 33%
Some 17% 25% 15% 16% 11% 12% 39% 23% 17% 18% 20% 14% 16%
Only a little 16% 19% 18% 16% 11% 15% 8% 31% 17% 16% 20% 14% 14%
None 39% 26% 32% 44% 57% 48% 4% 20% 42% 35% 38% 41% 36%
Not sure 6% 6% 10% 3% 6% 6% 7% 7% 3% 9% 9% 6% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (126) (219) (515) (137) (793) (108) (96) (474) (523) (390) (337) (270)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
A lot 22% 41% 1% 16% 53% 21% 2% 27% 24% 17% 21% 20% 24% 36%
Some 17% 29% 5% 12% 22% 22% 11% 16% 17% 21% 12% 21% 13% 10%
Only a little 16% 19% 15% 16% 15% 21% 15% 17% 13% 17% 17% 19% 19% 12%
None 39% 6% 76% 51% 5% 32% 69% 32% 37% 39% 45% 32% 41% 42%
Not sure 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 8% 8% 5% 4% 8% 3% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (388) (273) (265) (264) (325) (348) (204) (231) (389) (173) (348) (382) (86)
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7. Obama’s campaign promises — Improving the economy
How much progress has Barack Obama made in achieving the following campaign promises?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
A lot 14% 18% 17% 12% 10% 11% 36% 8% 15% 13% 11% 13% 21%
Some 23% 24% 21% 25% 18% 18% 40% 32% 21% 24% 22% 25% 22%
Only a little 20% 23% 23% 16% 18% 19% 16% 28% 21% 19% 22% 17% 20%
None 41% 29% 36% 47% 54% 50% 5% 25% 42% 40% 42% 42% 37%
Not sure 3% 6% 4% 1% 0% 2% 4% 6% 1% 4% 4% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (127) (219) (515) (137) (794) (108) (96) (474) (524) (390) (337) (271)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
A lot 14% 29% 0% 7% 31% 14% 3% 19% 18% 13% 7% 15% 13% 26%
Some 23% 39% 4% 19% 36% 33% 7% 23% 22% 23% 23% 26% 20% 17%
Only a little 20% 21% 19% 22% 24% 19% 16% 23% 16% 20% 20% 21% 22% 14%
None 41% 10% 76% 49% 6% 32% 73% 32% 41% 41% 48% 35% 45% 43%
Not sure 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (389) (273) (265) (265) (325) (348) (204) (231) (390) (173) (348) (383) (86)
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8. Expectations for Obama’s campaign promises — Changing the partisan tone in Washington
How much progress do you think Barack Obama will make in achieving these campaign promises in the year 2013?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
A lot 9% 11% 9% 6% 9% 4% 21% 21% 8% 9% 10% 9% 5%
Some 19% 26% 16% 19% 10% 15% 36% 22% 16% 21% 16% 21% 20%
Only a little 17% 14% 21% 16% 16% 16% 15% 27% 18% 16% 15% 16% 23%
None 47% 38% 39% 54% 62% 58% 10% 21% 51% 43% 45% 47% 50%
Not sure 9% 10% 15% 5% 4% 7% 18% 10% 7% 11% 14% 7% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (125) (218) (512) (137) (788) (109) (95) (473) (519) (389) (333) (270)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
A lot 9% 16% 1% 6% 13% 13% 3% 10% 9% 8% 7% 12% 6% 8%
Some 19% 31% 3% 12% 28% 22% 9% 19% 22% 17% 18% 23% 15% 17%
Only a little 17% 26% 10% 14% 31% 17% 9% 21% 12% 16% 18% 15% 18% 20%
None 47% 17% 84% 59% 18% 40% 76% 43% 50% 46% 50% 38% 54% 54%
Not sure 9% 9% 3% 10% 10% 9% 4% 7% 7% 12% 7% 11% 6% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (384) (272) (264) (261) (322) (349) (202) (230) (387) (173) (346) (381) (86)
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9. Expectations for Obama’s campaign promises — Improving the U.S. image in the world
How much progress do you think Barack Obama will make in achieving these campaign promises in the year 2013?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
A lot 20% 22% 21% 19% 14% 16% 43% 18% 19% 20% 14% 19% 30%
Some 20% 28% 18% 20% 15% 15% 36% 37% 22% 19% 22% 22% 16%
Only a little 12% 13% 14% 13% 4% 12% 6% 22% 12% 12% 12% 12% 13%
None 40% 29% 34% 44% 57% 50% 4% 18% 41% 39% 42% 41% 34%
Not sure 8% 8% 13% 4% 10% 8% 12% 5% 7% 9% 11% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (991) (124) (219) (512) (136) (787) (108) (96) (473) (518) (388) (333) (270)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
A lot 20% 39% 0% 12% 46% 18% 5% 22% 24% 18% 15% 19% 19% 31%
Some 20% 34% 4% 16% 29% 29% 8% 20% 18% 20% 24% 24% 19% 13%
Only a little 12% 14% 11% 10% 15% 14% 9% 17% 10% 11% 11% 13% 13% 11%
None 40% 6% 80% 54% 5% 29% 74% 33% 39% 42% 42% 33% 45% 35%
Not sure 8% 6% 5% 8% 5% 9% 5% 7% 9% 9% 8% 10% 5% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (991) (384) (272) (264) (262) (321) (348) (203) (229) (386) (173) (346) (380) (86)
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10. Expectations for Obama’s campaign promises — Improving the economy
How much progress do you think Barack Obama will make in achieving these campaign promises in the year 2013?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
A lot 18% 22% 19% 15% 13% 13% 41% 21% 16% 19% 14% 17% 24%
Some 22% 26% 19% 23% 16% 18% 39% 26% 22% 21% 19% 24% 22%
Only a little 16% 21% 17% 13% 14% 16% 8% 22% 18% 14% 19% 14% 14%
None 39% 26% 35% 46% 48% 47% 3% 23% 40% 37% 37% 40% 39%
Not sure 6% 6% 11% 2% 8% 6% 9% 8% 4% 9% 11% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (124) (219) (512) (137) (788) (108) (96) (473) (519) (389) (333) (270)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
A lot 18% 36% 0% 10% 39% 20% 3% 20% 20% 16% 16% 19% 15% 30%
Some 22% 36% 4% 18% 34% 29% 7% 25% 24% 22% 15% 25% 20% 15%
Only a little 16% 16% 16% 18% 16% 19% 14% 16% 11% 17% 19% 14% 18% 19%
None 39% 9% 76% 47% 8% 25% 1% 34% 36% 38% 46% 34% 43% 35%
Not sure 6% 4% 4% 7% 4% 6% 4% 4% 8% 8% 5% 8% 4% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (385) (272) (264) (262) (322) (348) (203) (230) (386) (173) (346) (381) (86)
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11. How much do statements apply to U.S. versus other wealthy nations — The proportion of newborn babies who die before they are one year old
How do you think the U.S. compares to other wealthy countries (such as Britain, Canada, France, Germany, ltaly and Spain)?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Lower in U.S. 35% 34% 36% 33% 39% 37% 27% 34% 32% 38% 39% 34% 30%
About the same 24% 27% 20% 26% 23% 22% 26% 37% 25% 24% 22% 27% 24%
Higher in U.S. 19% 21% 21% 19% 16% 22% 15% 10% 21% 18% 11% 21% 33%
Don’t know 21% 18% 24% 22% 21% 20% 32% 19% 23% 20% 28% 18% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (126) (217) (513) (136) (789) (109) (94) (474) (518) (386) (336) (270)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Lower in U.S. 35% 27% 48% 37% 24% 37% 44% 28% 38% 33% 42% 32% 39% 32%
About the same 24% 26% 22% 26% 26% 25% 25% 30% 17% 24% 26% 27% 23% 22%
Higher in U.S. 19% 25% 13% 17% 32% 19% 13% 18% 29% 19% 12% 17% 20% 34%
Don’t know 21% 22% 17% 19% 18% 19% 18% 24% 15% 24% 20% 24% 18% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (386) (270) (264) (263) (324) (345) (199) (231) (390) (172) (345) (383) (85)
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12. How much do statements apply to U.S. versus other wealthy nations — The proportion of persons who are obese
How do you think the U.S. compares to other wealthy countries (such as Britain, Canada, France, Germany, ltaly and Spain)?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Lower in U.S. 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 7% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 2%
About the same 13% 21% 9% 13% 10% 13% 12% 17% 13% 14% 17% 12% 10%
Higher in U.S. 72% 68% 70% 75% 77% 76% 62% 64% 74% 71% 62% 76% 86%
Don’t know 11% 8% 18% 7% 9% 8% 19% 15% 9% 12% 18% 7% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (986) (126) (216) (507) (137) (785) (108) (93) (469) (517) (386) (334) (266)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Lower in U.S. 4% 4% 5% 1% 5% 2% 2% 6% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 1%
About the same 13% 12% 14% 14% 11% 9% 19% 17% 14% 8% 19% 15% 15% 12%
Higher in U.S. 2% 75% 76% 76% 78% 80% 73% 65% 77% 76% 68% 67% 77% 83%
Don’t know 11% 10% 5% 9% 6% 9% 6% 12% 6% 13% 9% 14% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (986) (385) (269) (262) (263) (322) (341) (198) (229) (388) (171) (344) (380) (84)
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13. How much do statements apply to U.S. versus other wealthy nations — The proportion of persons who are homicide victims
How do you think the U.S. compares to other wealthy countries (such as Britain, Canada, France, Germany, ltaly and Spain)?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Lower in U.S. 12% 8% 15% 13% 11% 11% 11% 20% 16% 9% 12% 12% 13%
About the same 22% 25% 23% 20% 20% 22% 13% 32% 20% 24% 26% 22% 16%
Higher in U.S. 47% 49% 40% 51% 49% 48% 54% 32% 47% 47% 38% 50% 59%
Don’t know 18% 17% 22% 16% 20% 18% 22% 16% 17% 20% 24% 16% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (991) (126) (217) (511) (137) (789) (108) (94) (473) (518) (387) (334) (270)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Lower in U.S. 12% 8% 18% 14% 9% 7% 18% 12% 8% 12% 17% 9% 16% 10%
About the same 22% 19% 25% 28% 11% 29% 26% 24% 23% 21% 21% 25% 20% 19%
Higher in U.S. 47% 57% 40% 44% 68% 48% 38% 48% 49% 48% 43% 43% 52% 56%
Don’t know 18% 16% 17% 14% 12% 16% 17% 17% 20% 18% 19% 23% 12% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (991) (386) (271) (263) (263) (323) (345) (200) (230) (389) (172) (344) (383) (85)
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14. How much do statements apply to U.S. versus other wealthy nations — The proportion of people who die in car accidents
How do you think the U.S. compares to other wealthy countries (such as Britain, Canada, France, Germany, ltaly and Spain)?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Lower in U.S. 9% 13% 7% 7% 12% 8% 7% 18% 10% 7% 12% 7% 7%
About the same 31% 33% 29% 32% 28% 29% 33% 36% 26% 35% 28% 33% 31%
Higher in U.S. 38% 38% 34% 41% 38% 40% 36% 29% 42% 34% 32% 40% 46%
Don’t know 22% 16% 30% 21% 22% 23% 25% 17% 21% 23% 27% 20% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (126) (217) (513) (137) (790) (109) (94) (474) (519) (387) (336) (270)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Lower in U.S. 9% 9% 10% 8% 7% 10% 9% 13% 6% 8% 9% 11% 6% 6%
About the same 31% 30% 31% 33% 30% 30% 35% 33% 36% 25% 32% 33% 31% 34%
Higher in U.S. 38% 40% 40% 40% 48% 38% 36% 29% 37% 44% 38% 33% 44% 42%
Don’t know 22% 21% 19% 19% 16% 22% 20% 24% 21% 22% 21% 23% 19% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (386) (271) (264) (263) (324) (346) (200) (231) (390) (172) (345) (383) (85)
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15. How much do statements apply to U.S. versus other wealthy nations — Average life expectancy
How do you think the U.S. compares to other wealthy countries (such as Britain, Canada, France, Germany, ltaly and Spain)?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Lower in U.S. 28% 32% 30% 28% 19% 30% 20% 29% 30% 26% 22% 30% 38%
About the same 38% 36% 40% 36% 41% 39% 34% 36% 37% 39% 36% 40% 38%
Higher in U.S. 20% 21% 12% 22% 32% 20% 24% 19% 21% 20% 25% 18% 17%
Don’t know 14% 11% 17% 15% 8% 12% 22% 16% 12% 15% 17% 13% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (126) (216) (513) (137) (789) (109) (94) (474) (518) (387) (335) (270)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Lower in U.S. 28% 35% 23% 27% 38% 29% 22% 31% 27% 29% 26% 23% 35% 31%
About the same 38% 34% 41% 45% 33% 40% 43% 36% 40% 40% 34% 41% 34% 42%
Higher in U.S. 20% 19% 26% 16% 17% 19% 26% 14% 23% 17% 29% 18% 23% 23%
Don’t know 14% 12% 10% 12% 12% 12% 8% 19% 10% 14% 11% 17% 9% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (386) (270) (264) (263) (323) (346) (200) (231) (389) (172) (344) (383) (85)
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16. How much do statements apply to U.S. versus other wealthy nations — The proportion of persons who are illiterate
How do you think the U.S. compares to other wealthy countries (such as Britain, Canada, France, Germany, ltaly and Spain)?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Lower in U.S. 23% 21% 21% 23% 28% 20% 29% 31% 23% 22% 28% 22% 15%
About the same 28% 36% 25% 26% 29% 31% 15% 27% 26% 31% 22% 34% 32%
Higher in U.S. 29% 26% 26% 33% 32% 32% 23% 21% 31% 28% 22% 30% 40%
Don’t know 19% 17% 28% 18% 11% 16% 33% 22% 20% 19% 27% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (994) (126) (218) (513) (137) (790) (109) (95) (475) (519) (388) (336) (270)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Lower in U.S. 23% 26% 26% 16% 20% 26% 23% 18% 26% 21% 27% 30% 19% 15%
About the same 28% 24% 36% 30% 27% 29% 32% 34% 33% 26% 23% 22% 33% 34%
Higher in U.S. 29% 30% 25% 39% 37% 31% 27% 27% 29% 31% 30% 24% 32% 49%
Don’t know 19% 20% 13% 15% 16% 15% 17% 20% 12% 23% 20% 24% 16% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (994) (387) (271) (264) (264) (324) (346) (201) (231) (390) (172) (346) (383) (85)
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17. How much do statements apply to U.S. versus other wealthy nations — Average family income
How do you think the U.S. compares to other wealthy countries (such as Britain, Canada, France, Germany, ltaly and Spain)?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Lower in U.S. 27% 29% 29% 26% 21% 28% 18% 30% 26% 28% 30% 29% 19%
About the same 27% 27% 23% 30% 27% 27% 29% 29% 26% 28% 23% 31% 29%
Higher in U.S. 28% 31% 25% 26% 35% 27% 31% 31% 33% 24% 27% 22% 39%
Don’t know 18% 13% 22% 18% 17% 18% 22% 11% 15% 20% 20% 18% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (126) (218) (513) (136) (789) (109) (95) (475) (518) (387) (336) (270)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Lower in U.S. 27% 30% 25% 27% 29% 32% 23% 18% 27% 30% 30% 30% 28% 21%
About the same 27% 25% 28% 32% 24% 29% 30% 30% 32% 25% 23% 23% 32% 22%
Higher in U.S. 28% 31% 30% 24% 33% 25% 32% 32% 26% 25% 32% 27% 27% 47%
Don’t know 18% 15% 17% 17% 15% 14% 15% 19% 14% 20% 15% 20% 13% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (387) (271) (264) (264) (323) (346) (200) (231) (390) (172) (345) (383) (85)
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18. How much do statements apply to U.S. versus other wealthy nations — Income tax rates
How do you think the U.S. compares to other wealthy countries (such as Britain, Canada, France, Germany, ltaly and Spain)?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Lower in U.S. 35% 35% 34% 36% 37% 39% 22% 24% 38% 32% 26% 32% 56%
About the same 21% 22% 24% 20% 15% 19% 25% 29% 23% 18% 24% 20% 16%
Higher in U.S. 26% 26% 20% 27% 31% 25% 23% 30% 23% 28% 26% 32% 17%
Don’t know 18% 16% 23% 17% 17% 17% 29% 17% 15% 21% 24% 16% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (991) (126) (217) (512) (136) (788) (109) (94) (473) (518) (386) (336) (269)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Lower in U.S. 35% 40% 33% 38% 44% 31% 36% 36% 30% 38% 35% 27% 37% 46%
About the same 21% 19% 20% 23% 17% 27% 21% 24% 25% 18% 19% 22% 24% 15%
Higher in U.S. 26% 23% 33% 22% 20% 28% 30% 21% 24% 26% 32% 27% 26% 25%
Don’t know 18% 19% 14% 16% 19% 14% 13% 20% 21% 19% 14% 24% 12% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (991) (385) (271) (263) (263) (322) (346) (200) (231) (388) (172) (345) (382) (85)
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19. Guns - rights versus protection
What's more important?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
The right of people to
own guns 16% 18% 15% 15% 17% 20% 2% 7% 20% 13% 15% 18% 16%
Protecting people from
gun violence 32% 37% 37% 27% 23% 27% 50% 37% 31% 32% 26% 26% 48%
Both are equally
important 49% 39% 42% 56% 60% 49% 45% 50% 46% 51% 55% 52% 33%
Not sure 3% 5% 6% 1% 0% 3% 2% 7% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (128) (219) (515) (138) (794) (110) (96) (476) (524) (392) (337) (271)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
The right of people to
own guns 16% 3% 31% 25% 2% 12% 31% 14% 18% 16% 16% 9% 22% 21%
Protecting people from
gun violence 32% 57% 6% 17% 61% 29% 15% 42% 31% 27% 30% 32% 32% 46%
Both are equally
important 49% 37% 61% 55% 31% 59% 52% 41% 50% 52% 50% 55% 45% 32%
Not sure 3% 4% 3% 3% 6% 1% 2% 4% 0% 5% 4% 4% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (390) (273) (265) (265) (325) (350) (204) (232) (391) (173) (349) (384) (86)
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20. Favorability rating of NRA
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the NRA?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very favorable 21% 18% 18% 22% 31% 25% 6% 12% 26% 16% 27% 19% 13%
Somewhat favorable 22% 18% 20% 26% 25% 25% 8% 19% 21% 24% 19% 25% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 10% 12% 16% 15% 13% 12% 16% 13% 14% 10% 14% 17%
Very unfavorable 23% 24% 23% 26% 19% 22% 36% 16% 23% 24% 15% 25% 36%
Not sure 20% 31% 27% 11% 11% 14% 39% 37% 17% 23% 28% 17% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (127) (218) (513) (138) (792) (108) (96) (475) (521) (391) (335) (270)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Very favorable 21% 5% 45% 21% 4% 16% 38% 12% 23% 23% 23% 16% 29% 15%
Somewhat favorable 22% 11% 35% 32% 8% 19% 35% 22% 23% 22% 22% 23% 20% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 19% 7% 12% 21% 15% 8% 14% 17% 11% 11% 14% 12% 8%
Very unfavorable 23% 45% 3% 15% 51% 26% 6% 33% 27% 17% 21% 20% 26% 41%
Not sure 20% 20% 11% 19% 16% 25% 13% 19% 9% 26% 22% 26% 13% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (387) (272) (265) (263) (325) (349) (201) (232) (391) (172) (348) (383) (86)
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21. View on gun control laws
Do you think gun control laws should be made more or less strict than they are now?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
More strict 55% 59% 57% 52% 50% 47% 84% 67% 54% 55% 53% 52% 63%
No change 29% 22% 25% 35% 37% 34% 9% 26% 32% 26% 32% 28% 26%
Less strict 9% 11% 7% 8% 9% 11% 1% 1% 9% 8% 9% 11% 6%
Not sure 7% 7% 11% 5% 4% 7% 7% 6% 4% 11% 7% 9% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (128) (218) (514) (137) (793) (110) (94) (475) (522) (391) (335) (271)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
More strict 55% 83% 26% 38% 87% 64% 26% 62% 52% 53% 53% 59% 54% 61%
No change 29% 11% 46% 45% 9% 27% 47% 22% 32% 31% 31% 26% 30% 32%
Less strict 9% 0% 19% 10% 0% 4% 18% 9% 9% 7% 10% 7% 11% 5%
Not sure 7% 5% 9% 7% 4% 4% 9% 8% 6% 9% 5% 8% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (389) (273) (263) (264) (325) (349) (204) (232) (388) (173) (348) (383) (86)
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22. Personal gun ownership
Do you or anyone else in your household own a gun?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
| personally own a gun 21% 14% 18% 26% 29% 27% 6% 6% 31% 12% 19% 26% 20%
| don’t personally but
someone in household
does 15% 17% 14% 15% 15% 16% 10% 18% 7% 23% 18% 16% 9%
No 63% 69% 67% 59% 56% 57% 83% 76% 62% 64% 63% 57% 71%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (978) (128) (218) (499) (133) (774) (109) (95) (464) (514) (382) (327) (269)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
| personally own a gun 21% 11% 34% 27% 12% 20% 31% 14% 24% 23% 24% 15% 30% 18%
| don’t personally but
someone in household
does 15% 15% 18% 14% 12% 14% 19% 9% 21% 15% 17% 14% 17% 16%
No 63% 73% 48% 59% 76% 66% 50% 77% 55% 62% 59% 71% 53% 66%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (978) (389) (266) (252) (262) (319) (337) (201) (227) (382) (168) (345) (377) (83)
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23. Importance of issues
How important are the following issues to you?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
The economy 97% 93% 98% 98% 99% 98% 96% 90% 96% 98% 96% 98% 98%
Immigration 80% 80% 81% 78% 85% 80% 76% 84% 80% 80% 83% 81% 74%
The environment 78% 7% 79% 79% 2% 75% 86% 87% 75% 81% 78% 82% 71%
Terrorism 81% 73% 75% 86% 93% 83% 81% 67% 7% 84% 84% 80% 76%
Gay rights 40% 43% 46% 37% 31% 40% 33% 47% 32% 47% 33% 47% 43%
Education 91% 92% 94% 90% 84% 90% 87% 96% 86% 94% 86% 93% 95%
Health care 94% 91% 96% 94% 96% 94% 88% 99% 91% 97% 94% 93% 95%
Social security 94% 85% 96% 97% 98% 94% 94% 93% 93% 95% 93% 93% 97%
The budget deficit 85% 75% 86% 89% 94% 87% 81% 83% 83% 88% 85% 87% 83%
The war in Afghanistan 67% 67% 63% 68% 74% 70% 65% 52% 62% 2% 66% 69% 67%
Taxes 92% 91% 93% 92% 94% 93% 94% 85% 91% 94% 91% 95% 92%
Medicare 91% 82% 91% 93% 97% 90% 87% 96% 89% 92% 91% 90% 91%
Abortion 66% 67% 68% 60% 71% 67% 65% 59% 59% 2% 65% 66% 66%
Totals (998) (126) (219) (515) (138) (793) (110) (95) (476) (522) (392) (335) (271)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
The economy 97% 96% 98% 97% 94% 98% 99% 98% 99% 97% 94% 97% 97% 98%
Immigration 80% 76% 86% 79% 69% 81% 87% 80% 78% 80% 84% 85% 76% 75%
The environment 78% 88% 66% 71% 92% 87% 61% 78% 75% 76% 82% 85% 71% 78%
Terrorism 81% 2% 90% 83% 65% 84% 89% 82% 84% 78% 82% 84% 81% 69%
Gay rights 40% 57% 19% 36% 64% 47% 17% 43% 46% 37% 36% 40% 37% 46%
Education 91% 92% 92% 87% 94% 88% 90% 91% 91% 90% 90% 90% 92% 91%
Health care 94% 96% 95% 90% 95% 97% 92% 97% 96% 91% 95% 96% 91% 91%
Social security 94% 95% 93% 95% 94% 97% 93% 96% 94% 94% 92% 96% 92% 95%
The budget deficit 85% 79% 94% 86% 73% 88% 92% 84% 84% 87% 85% 81% 90% 86%
The war in Afghanistan 67% 62% 7% 65% 63% 69% 69% 70% 68% 64% 68% 67% 67% 62%
Taxes 92% 88% 98% 94% 85% 93% 98% 92% 93% 93% 92% 92% 94% 97%
Medicare 91% 93% 88% 90% 90% 95% 89% 92% 96% 88% 90% 93% 90% 88%
Abortion 66% 65% 69% 60% 67% 58% 70% 65% 71% 61% 68% 68% 65% 55%
Totals (998) (390) (273) (264) (265) (324) (350) (203) (232) (390) (173) (347) (384) (86)
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24. Most important issue
Which of these is the most important issue for you?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
The economy 35% 35% 32% 42% 25% 35% 41% 29% 39% 32% 35% 33% 40%
Immigration 4% 9% 5% 1% 3% 3% 0% 17% 4% 4% 9% 1% 1%
The environment 5% 9% 6% 3% 2% 5% 7% 4% 6% 5% 4% 6% 6%
Terrorism 2% 0% 2% 2% 6% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Gay rights 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 3% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Education 7% 13% 10% 2% 1% 5% 11% 11% 5% 8% 6% 7% 8%
Health care 11% 10% 6% 14% 12% 11% 8% 11% 6% 15% 10% 13% 9%
Social security 11% 0% 12% 14% 19% 11% 10% 7% 11% 10% 13% 9% 9%
The budget deficit 10% 3% 10% 9% 19% 11% 3% 7% 12% 7% 7% 9% 15%
The war in Afghanistan 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Taxes 6% 3% 10% 6% 2% 7% 6% 1% 6% 5% 4% 9% 5%
Medicare 3% 2% 1% 3% 10% 3% 3% 7% 3% 3% 5% 3% 0%
Abortion 5% 12% 4% 3% 0% 6% 4% 2% 3% 7% 3% 7% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (967) (120) (212) (499) (136) (769) (105) (93) (460) (507) (376) (326) (265)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
The economy 35% 32% 35% 39% 33% 39% 34% 36% 29% 38% 38% 34% 38% 39%
Immigration 4% 5% 6% 1% 4% 3% 6% 3% 1% 4% 8% 6% 3% 0%
The environment 5% 8% 1% 5% 10% 6% 1% 5% 6% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4%
Terrorism 2% 4% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Gay rights 1% 3% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 3% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Education 7% 9% 2% 5% 13% 4% 4% 8% 6% 5% 8% 8% 6% 12%
Health care 11% 13% 8% 9% 16% 13% 6% 11% 15% 8% 11% 13% 7% 5%
Social security 11% 14% 8% 9% 10% 14% 8% 11% 10% 12% 8% 13% 9% 12%
The budget deficit 10% 2% 20% 13% 2% 7% 18% 8% 11% 11% 8% 3% 12% 15%
The war in Afghanistan 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Taxes 6% 3% 9% 8% 2% 7% 8% 3% 6% 9% 4% 5% 7% 9%
Medicare 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 0%
Abortion 5% 2% 7% 8% 1% 1% 10% 7% 8% 2% 5% 7% 5% 0%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (967) (378) (269) (254) (257) (317) (342) (191) (229) (378) (169) (337) (375) (85)
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25. 2016 Republican Nominee Preference
Who do you think should be the Republican nominee for President in 20167
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Mitch Daniels 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Chris Christie 13% 14% 7% 15% 18% 14% 13% 8% 13% 13% 11% 11% 19%
Marco Rubio 9% 7% 8% 9% 13% 10% 1% 9% 9% 8% 7% 8% 13%
Jeb Bush 4% 2% 6% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4%
Condoleezza Rice 5% 8% 3% 5% 3% 4% 15% 2% 3% 7% 5% 6% 5%
Paul Ryan 6% 6% 7% 5% 8% 6% 1% 9% 6% 6% 5% 6% 7%
Bobby Jindal 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%
Rick Santorum 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 0% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Sarah Palin 6% 7% 7% 5% 6% 5% 9% 8% 10% 3% 7% 5% 6%
Rand Paul 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 4% 1% 1% 5% 1% 3% 5% 3%
Rick Perry 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 8% 2% 3% 1% 4% 1%
Other 6% 9% 4% 6% 2% 5% 4% 8% 5% 6% 6% 7% 3%
Not sure 40% 39% 48% 35% 39% 39% 46% 43% 37% 43% 47% 36% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (126) (219) (515) (138) (793) (110) (95) (476) (522) (391) (336) (271)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Mitch Daniels 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 0% 1% 4% 0%
Chris Christie 13% 19% 11% 9% 20% 14% 9% 18% 14% 11% 11% 13% 14% 12%
Marco Rubio 9% 3% 16% 13% 3% 6% 16% 11% 8% 9% 7% 5% 11% 16%
Jeb Bush 4% 2% 6% 4% 3% 3% 6% 2% 1% 8% 3% 4% 5% 3%
Condoleezza Rice 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 6% 4% 6% 5% 4%
Paul Ryan 6% 3% 10% 7% 3% 7% 8% 4% 3% 8% 8% 4% 8% 2%
Bobby Jindal 2% 0% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Rick Santorum 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1%
Sarah Palin 6% 8% 4% 4% 9% 5% 4% 5% 4% 8% 6% 7% 5% 10%
Rand Paul 3% 1% 3% 7% 2% 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 1% 2% 4% 5%
Rick Perry 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1%
Other 6% 5% 4% 8% 8% 7% 4% 5% 5% 4% 10% 7% 3% 3%
Not sure 40% 45% 30% 35% 40% 43% 31% 39% 46% 37% 41% 45% 34% 41%
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continued from previous page

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (998) (390) (273) (264) (265) (325) (349) (203) (232) (390) (173) (347) (384) (86)
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26. Whether 2016 Presidential nominee should be more or less conservative than Mitt Romney
Do you think the Republican Presidential nominee in 2016 should be more conservative or less conservative than Mitt Romney?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
More conservative 28% 27% 29% 27% 27% 32% 17% 12% 34% 22% 29% 26% 28%
About the same 23% 18% 26% 21% 30% 24% 14% 26% 22% 24% 22% 21% 28%
Less conservative 32% 41% 23% 35% 26% 28% 39% 46% 30% 34% 26% 37% 36%
Not sure 18% 15% 21% 17% 17% 15% 31% 16% 14% 21% 23% 17% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (128) (219) (514) (138) (793) (110) (96) (476) (523) (892) (337) (270)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
More conservative 28% 15% 42% 34% 17% 15% 45% 26% 25% 31% 26% 23% 29% 38%
About the same 23% 18% 36% 19% 10% 24% 35% 24% 24% 20% 26% 20% 26% 30%
Less conservative 32% 52% 10% 29% 60% 43% 10% 35% 35% 30% 29% 34% 32% 25%
Not sure 18% 16% 11% 19% 13% 17% 10% 15% 15% 20% 18% 22% 13% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (390) (272) (265) (265) (325) (349) (204) (232) (390) (173) (349) (383) (86)
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27. 2016 Democratic Nominee Preference
Who do you think should be the Democratic nominee for President in 20167?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Elizabeth Warren 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Hillary Clinton 32% 37% 23% 35% 31% 29% 47% 32% 28% 35% 30% 32% 33%
Rahm Emanuel 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Joe Biden 9% 10% 10% 10% 5% 7% 16% 15% 11% 7% 11% 8% 8%
Martin O’'Malley 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2%
Mark Warner 1% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0% 6% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Julian Castro 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Andrew Cuomo 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 5% 3% 4% 2%
Amy Klobuchar 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Evan Bayh 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3%
Tammy Baldwin 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Other 6% 9% 4% 4% 7% 7% 1% 6% 5% 6% 7% 6% 3%
Not sure 43% 35% 51% 40% 48% 49% 26% 28% 46% 40% 42% 42% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (127) (219) (511) (136) (789) (110) (94) (473) (520) (390) (334) (269)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Elizabeth Warren 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 3% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1%
Hillary Clinton 32% 48% 13% 30% 49% 37% 17% 33% 37% 25% 36% 31% 36% 29%
Rahm Emanuel 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Joe Biden 9% 12% 8% 5% 8% 8% 12% 7% 6% 15% 6% 12% 7% 6%
Martin O’'Malley 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Mark Warner 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 3% 2% 1% 0%
Julian Castro 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Andrew Cuomo 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 5% 4% 6% 1% 5% 0% 5% 2% 3%
Amy Klobuchar 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Evan Bayh 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 5% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 4%
Tammy Baldwin 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Other 6% 1% 9% 10% 2% 5% 9% 1% 4% 4% 14% 5% 6% 1%
Not sure 43% 27% 60% 42% 30% 39% 49% 44% 46% 43% 38% 41% 39% 54%

continued on the next page . ..
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Party ID Ideology Region Family Income
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (993) (390) (269) (263) (265) (324) (345) (201) (232) (389) (171) (348) (381) (86)
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28. Whether 2016 Democratic Presidential nominee should be more or less liberal than Barack Obama
Do you think the Democratic Presidential nominee in 2016 should be more liberal or less liberal than Barack Obama?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
More liberal 13% 19% 12% 11% 8% 13% 9% 14% 15% 11% 8% 16% 17%
About the same 33% 37% 33% 34% 23% 28% 45% 50% 30% 36% 31% 34% 34%
Less liberal 37% 31% 34% 38% 53% 43% 18% 24% 42% 33% 39% 34% 40%
Not sure 17% 13% 22% 16% 16% 16% 27% 11% 14% 20% 21% 17% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (128) (219) (512) (138) (792) (110) (95) (475) (522) (392) (336) (269)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
More liberal 13% 19% 5% 12% 30% 9% 5% 18% 15% 7% 15% 12% 13% 16%
About the same 33% 59% 10% 22% 56% 46% 13% 40% 34% 31% 28% 39% 30% 35%
Less liberal 37% 11% 70% 49% 4% 33% 70% 29% 39% 42% 36% 30% 44% 38%
Not sure 17% 11% 15% 18% 10% 13% 12% 13% 13% 19% 21% 20% 13% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (389) (272) (264) (264) (325) (348) (203) (232) (390) (172) (349) (381) (86)
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29. Assessment of 2012 for world
Looking back at 2012, how would you describe the year for the world?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
A very good year 3% 6% 4% 0% 2% 0% 14% 6% 4% 2% 6% 1% 1%
A good year 31% 46% 31% 25% 16% 25% 52% 39% 32% 29% 26% 35% 33%
A bad year 49% 35% 52% 56% 53% 54% 24% 48% 46% 53% 47% 47% 56%
A very bad year 17% 13% 12% 19% 30% 20% 9% 7% 18% 17% 22% 16% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (126) (218) (512) (137) (789) (110) (94) (474) (519) (391) (333) (269)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
A very good year 3% 5% 0% 0% 4% 2% 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 4% 3% 1%
A good year 31% 47% 9% 28% 50% 31% 16% 35% 36% 27% 28% 34% 25% 39%
A bad year 49% 42% 64% 46% 41% 53% 53% 47% 48% 52% 48% 44% 56% 53%
A very bad year 17% 6% 27% 25% 5% 13% 28% 14% 16% 17% 22% 18% 16% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (390) (269) (264) (265) (324) (346) (200) (232) (389) (172) (347) (382) (85)
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30. Assessment of 2012 for family
Looking back in terms of your family alone, how would you describe your 2012 as having been?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
A very good year 5% 11% 4% 3% 3% 3% 18% 6% 5% 6% 7% 3% 5%
A good year 48% 61% 50% 38% 47% 47% 51% 51% 51% 45% 40% 50% 59%
A bad year 34% 18% 34% 46% 35% 38% 17% 29% 31% 38% 37% 35% 28%
A very bad year 12% 10% 12% 14% 15% 12% 13% 14% 13% 12% 16% 11% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (970) (127) (214) (496) (133) (772) (106) (92) (462) (508) (376) (328) (266)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
A very good year 5% 7% 2% 5% 7% 8% 3% 6% 3% 6% 5% 5% 5% 3%
A good year 48% 55% 41% 46% 61% 43% 44% 55% 51% 48% 39% 40% 51% 65%
A bad year 34% 27% 46% 32% 27% 34% 40% 32% 37% 34% 35% 39% 34% 25%
A very bad year 12% 11% 11% 17% 6% 15% 14% 7% 9% 13% 20% 16% 10% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (970) (381) (266) (255) (258) (316) (839) (201) (221) (879) (169) (337) (875) (86)
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31. 2013 expectations for family
How do you feel about your family’s future in the upcoming year?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very optimistic 13% 27% 11% 9% 5% 7% 43% 16% 14% 13% 18% 10% 9%
Somewhat optimistic 31% 34% 35% 30% 23% 33% 21% 34% 35% 28% 23% 27% 50%
Neither optimistic nor
pessimistic 28% 25% 30% 26% 32% 29% 24% 22% 22% 33% 28% 33% 20%
Somewhat pessimistic 19% 12% 20% 22% 25% 21% 9% 24% 20% 19% 21% 21% 15%
Very pessimistic 8% 2% 4% 13% 15% 10% 3% 4% 9% 7% 9% 9% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (128) (219) (514) (138) (793) (110) (96) (475) (524) (391) (337) (271)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Very optimistic 13% 20% 6% 8% 19% 14% 8% 14% 14% 16% 8% 15% 14% 6%
Somewhat optimistic 31% 40% 27% 23% 42% 32% 26% 36% 26% 34% 26% 28% 30% 54%
Neither optimistic nor
pessimistic 28% 24% 28% 33% 23% 26% 28% 27% 34% 26% 26% 30% 26% 23%
Somewhat pessimistic 19% 13% 29% 22% 13% 18% 26% 15% 17% 16% 32% 20% 20% 9%
Very pessimistic 8% 3% 10% 14% 3% 9% 11% 7% 9% 8% 9% 6% 9% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (390) (273) (264) (265) (324) (850) (204) (232) (391) (172) (348) (384) (86)
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32. 2013 expectations for economy
Which describes your views on the U.S. economy in the new year?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very optimistic 8% 12% 9% 8% 4% 4% 28% 13% 10% 7% 11% 7% 5%
Somewhat optimistic 26% 34% 25% 23% 20% 25% 30% 27% 24% 28% 22% 26% 33%
Neither optimistic nor
pessimistic 24% 29% 27% 19% 22% 22% 32% 28% 24% 25% 30% 23% 17%
Somewhat pessimistic 25% 14% 30% 29% 24% 28% 8% 26% 25% 25% 21% 27% 30%
Very pessimistic 17% 10% 10% 21% 30% 21% 3% 7% 17% 16% 17% 17% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (128) (219) (515) (138) (794) (110) (96) (476) (524) (392) (337) (271)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Very optimistic 8% 13% 1% 5% 10% 8% 7% 8% 8% 10% 8% 11% 7% 4%
Somewhat optimistic 26% 41% 13% 20% 41% 33% 14% 23% 34% 27% 19% 27% 27% 29%
Neither optimistic nor
pessimistic 24% 28% 16% 19% 27% 25% 16% 33% 23% 21% 22% 25% 23% 24%
Somewhat pessimistic 25% 15% 42% 27% 19% 18% 36% 24% 19% 25% 31% 25% 28% 26%
Very pessimistic 17% 3% 28% 28% 3% 16% 28% 12% 16% 17% 21% 13% 16% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (390) (273) (265) (265) (325) (350) (204) (232) (391) (173) (349) (384) (86)
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33. Union membership
Are you personally or is someone in your household a member of a labor union?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
| personally belong to a
union 7% 4% 9% 8% 5% 7% 5% 9% 7% 6% 6% 6% 9%
| don’t but someone in
household does 7% 10% 7% 5% 5% 7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 8%
No 86% 85% 84% 87% 90% 86% 88% 84% 86% 86% 87% 87% 83%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (128) (219) (515) (137) (793) (110) (96) (475) (524) (391) (337) (271)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
| personally belong to a
union 7% 9% 6% 6% 6% 8% 7% 8% 7% 6% 6% 4% 12% 5%
| don’t but someone in
household does 7% 9% 6% 6% 12% 5% 5% 12% 7% 5% 5% 4% 9% 16%
No 86% 82% 88% 88% 82% 87% 87% 79% 86% 89% 88% 92% 79% 79%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (390) (272) (265) (265) (325) (349) (204) (231) (391) (173) (348) (384) (86)
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34. Right-to-work laws
Right-to-work laws permit employees to work without joining a union, or having to pay union dues, even if a union represents other workers at the same place of
employment. Do you favor or oppose right-to-work laws?
Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Strongly favor 37% 28% 37% 35% 59% 38% 38% 34% 43% 32% 37% 37% 37%
Somewhat favor 21% 31% 13% 20% 17% 21% 19% 23% 21% 20% 24% 15% 21%
Somewhat oppose 10% 7% 8% 13% 10% 9% 11% 11% 8% 12% 8% 14% 8%
Strongly oppose 14% 18% 11% 16% 8% 15% 10% 12% 14% 13% 10% 13% 22%
Not sure 19% 15% 31% 17% 5% 18% 22% 20% 14% 24% 21% 21% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (128) (219) (514) (138) (794) (110) (95) (475) (524) (392) (336) (271)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Strongly favor 37% 23% 56% 41% 20% 28% 59% 35% 32% 43% 35% 31% 42% 36%
Somewhat favor 21% 21% 19% 24% 23% 25% 18% 21% 18% 21% 21% 26% 17% 22%
Somewhat oppose 10% 16% 4% 10% 12% 16% 6% 9% 13% 6% 15% 12% 10% 8%
Strongly oppose 14% 22% 4% 13% 31% 14% 3% 16% 22% 7% 13% 12% 14% 16%
Not sure 19% 17% 18% 13% 14% 17% 13% 18% 15% 22% 16% 19% 16% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (389) (273) (265) (264) (325) (350) (204) (232) (391) (172) (349) (384) (86)
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35. Strength of labor unions thirty years from now
Looking forward, still on labor: do you see changes on the horizon in the next 30 years? (A) Yes and | think the level of influence wielded by labor unions will go up;
(B) No, | see it staying constant; (C) Yes and | think this change will be a loss of influence held by labor unions, not a gain; (D) Not sure
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
A 10% 8% 11% 9% 15% 9% 15% 9% 10% 11% 10% 9% 12%
B 16% 27% 11% 13% 13% 13% 18% 27% 16% 15% 18% 14% 15%
C 45% 35% 42% 49% 57% 49% 30% 39% 51% 39% 39% 46% 52%
D 29% 30% 36% 28% 15% 28% 37% 25% 23% 35% 32% 31% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (127) (217) (515) (137) (791) (110) (95) (476) (520) (389) (337) (270)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
A 10% 13% 8% 11% 13% 13% 7% 12% 11% 11% 7% 8% 13% 15%
B 16% 19% 15% 12% 13% 23% 14% 17% 18% 14% 16% 21% 13% 14%
C 45% 39% 54% 52% 43% 43% 54% 38% 49% 46% 46% 36% 53% 54%
D 29% 29% 23% 25% 31% 20% 25% 34% 22% 29% 31% 35% 21% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (390) (272) (265) (264) (324) (349) (203) (230) (390) (173) (347) (383) (86)
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36. Respondents have a somewhat or very favorable opinion of these individuals
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Barack Obama 48% 58% 49% 45% 36% 38% 91% 59% 48% 47% 46% 45% 56%
Sarah Palin 33% 22% 31% 34% 55% 38% 26% 16% 36% 31% 35% 39% 22%
John McCain 41% 40% 35% 41% 55% 44% 30% 35% 41% 41% 38% 44% 42%
Joe Biden 44% 51% 43% 44% 36% 35% 83% 53% 46% 43% 38% 46% 53%
Mitch Daniels 20% 23% 15% 16% 30% 21% 18% 12% 22% 18% 18% 18% 24%
Julian Castro 16% 20% 15% 15% 14% 12% 30% 26% 17% 15% 15% 16% 19%
Hillary Clinton 56% 58% 55% 58% 48% 49% 88% 61% 55% 57% 51% 56% 63%
Totals (998) (127) (218) (515) (138) (793) (109) (96) (476) (522) (391) (336) (271)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Barack Obama 48% 86% 8% 35% 88% 59% 17% 56% 50% 46% 41% 54% 46% 51%
Sarah Palin 33% 13% 62% 39% 8% 26% 60% 27% 42% 34% 30% 28% 42% 26%
John McCain 41% 20% 70% 46% 15% 38% 65% 34% 40% 44% 44% 35% 47% 47%
Joe Biden 44% 81% 6% 29% 78% 56% 16% 47% 46% 43% 42% 45% 44% 62%
Mitch Daniels 20% 11% 27% 26% 9% 14% 33% 18% 22% 20% 18% 13% 27% 19%
Julian Castro 16% 25% 7% 11% 28% 15% 10% 21% 11% 17% 15% 15% 19% 21%
Hillary Clinton 56% 85% 24% 44% 86% 69% 28% 60% 55% 54% 55% 59% 56% 65%
Totals (998) (389) (273) (264) (265) (324) (349) (204) (231) (390) (173) (347) (384) (86)
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37. Respondents have a somewhat or very unfavorable opinion of these individuals
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Barack Obama 47% 36% 44% 51% 64% 57% 6% 35% 49% 46% 49% 48% 44%
Sarah Palin 55% 59% 54% 59% 43% 53% 58% 66% 54% 56% 48% 53% 2%
John McCain 48% 45% 49% 52% 43% 47% 55% 49% 53% 44% 45% 46% 55%
Joe Biden 46% 32% 41% 51% 63% 56% 6% 29% 49% 43% 47% 45% 44%
Mitch Daniels 21% 14% 25% 23% 18% 21% 13% 28% 25% 17% 20% 19% 23%
Julian Castro 19% 17% 22% 19% 17% 22% 7% 17% 22% 17% 18% 21% 20%
Hillary Clinton 38% 32% 37% 38% 51% 45% 6% 31% 41% 35% 40% 37% 37%
Totals (998) (127) (218) (515) (138) (793) (109) (96) (476) (522) (391) (336) (271)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Barack Obama 47% 13% 91% 59% 10% 40% 82% 38% 46% 50% 53% 40% 51% 49%
Sarah Palin 55% 79% 35% 50% 86% 62% 34% 64% 50% 55% 53% 57% 52% 64%
John McCain 48% 71% 26% 42% 76% 52% 31% 53% 52% 45% 44% 49% 46% 52%
Joe Biden 46% 12% 90% 59% 13% 34% 80% 41% 46% 48% 46% 40% 50% 38%
Mitch Daniels 21% 27% 16% 19% 30% 22% 16% 21% 23% 18% 23% 19% 22% 26%
Julian Castro 19% 14% 28% 22% 12% 19% 27% 19% 20% 17% 22% 17% 23% 8%
Hillary Clinton 38% 13% 73% 49% 10% 27% 70% 36% 40% 39% 37% 32% 41% 35%
Totals (998) (389) (273) (264) (265) (324) (349) (204) (231) (390) (173) (347) (384) (86)
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38. Approval of Obama as President
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as President?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Strongly Approve 23% 25% 24% 22% 19% 15% 61% 27% 19% 26% 21% 22% 28%
Somewhat Approve 24% 32% 26% 21% 14% 22% 25% 33% 28% 20% 23% 24% 27%
Somewhat Disapprove 11% 7% 15% 10% 13% 12% 2% 16% 7% 15% 12% 12% 9%
Strongly Disapprove 38% 30% 28% 44% 54% 47% 6% 18% 43% 33% 41% 35% 36%
Not Sure 4% 6% 6% 3% 0% 4% 5% 6% 2% 6% 4% 7% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (128) (219) (515) (138) (794) (110) (96) (476) (524) (392) (337) (271)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Strongly Approve 23% 44% 2% 13% 42% 28% 7% 24% 29% 21% 18% 29% 20% 22%
Somewhat Approve 24% 41% 4% 23% 46% 28% 9% 31% 18% 24% 23% 23% 25% 28%
Somewhat Disapprove 11% 8% 17% 11% 5% 13% 14% 11% 9% 14% 10% 15% 9% 9%
Strongly Disapprove 38% 6% 76% 47% 5% 28% 69% 29% 40% 38% 44% 28% 44% 40%
Not Sure 4% 1% 0% 5% 1% 2% 1% 4% 3% 4% 6% 5% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (390) (273) (265) (265) (325) (350) (204) (232) (391) (173) (349) (384) (86)
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39. Obama approval on issues
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling these specific issues?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
The economy 41% 54% 39% 38% 31% 32% 78% 55% 41% 41% 36% 42% 49%
Immigration 38% 52% 36% 33% 31% 30% 75% 46% 37% 39% 36% 38% 41%
The environment 39% 49% 33% 42% 30% 30% 73% 60% 38% 41% 38% 43% 37%
Terrorism 50% 59% 45% 50% 43% 43% 80% 58% 48% 53% 46% 51% 56%
Gay rights 38% 48% 34% 40% 27% 34% 52% 49% 33% 43% 32% 40% 46%
Education 45% 50% 43% 44% 41% 35% 78% 63% 41% 48% 44% 45% 46%
Health care 41% 49% 41% 41% 31% 32% 77% 57% 40% 43% 37% 39% 52%
Social security 37% 47% 34% 37% 27% 27% 76% 55% 38% 36% 36% 35% 41%
The budget deficit 34% 38% 31% 37% 26% 25% 71% 45% 32% 36% 32% 34% 38%
The war in Afghanistan 46% 49% 43% 47% 43% 42% 68% 46% 44% 48% 40% 47% 55%
Taxes 39% 47% 34% 42% 31% 31% 80% 43% 39% 40% 35% 40% 46%
Medicare 39% 50% 36% 37% 30% 30% 2% 56% 39% 39% 36% 37% 45%
Abortion 37% 48% 36% 35% 27% 30% 58% 58% 36% 39% 33% 39% 43%
Totals (996) (127) (217) (515) (137) (792) (108) (96) (476) (520) (389) (336) (271)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
The economy 41% 74% 5% 32% 75% 53% 14% 46% 41% 40% 39% 46% 40% 41%
Immigration 38% 65% 14% 24% 69% 42% 18% 43% 37% 37% 36% 45% 34% 38%
The environment 39% 66% 11% 31% 60% 55% 17% 45% 37% 39% 36% 46% 39% 27%
Terrorism 50% 76% 22% 46% 75% 60% 30% 57% 50% 51% 42% 56% 48% 45%
Gay rights 38% 64% 12% 28% 68% 47% 16% 50% 34% 33% 39% 40% 38% 46%
Education 45% 75% 18% 29% 70% 57% 23% 51% 45% 44% 38% 54% 40% 39%
Health care 41% 76% 7% 28% 7% 54% 13% 52% 39% 39% 37% 46% 41% 41%
Social security 37% 68% 5% 26% 67% 46% 14% 43% 36% 37% 33% 45% 35% 36%
The budget deficit 34% 63% 4% 23% 59% 44% 13% 35% 37% 35% 28% 41% 31% 24%
The war in Afghanistan 46% 68% 25% 40% 2% 52% 28% 53% 46% 47% 38% 48% 46% 48%
Taxes 39% 71% 7% 27% 70% 51% 14% 49% 41% 40% 27% 44% 41% 29%
Medicare 39% 70% 5% 29% 70% 49% 14% 47% 35% 37% 37% 44% 38% 3%
Abortion 37% 68% 8% 25% 69% 44% 15% 46% 36% 31% 41% 41% 35% 38%
Totals (996) (387) (273) (264) (265) (324) (348) (203) (231) (389) (173) (345) (384) (86)
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40. Approval of U.S. Congress
Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way that the United States Congress is handling its job?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Strongly approve 2% 0% 4% 1% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 1% 4% 1% 0%
Somewhat approve 8% 11% 7% 6% 7% 4% 14% 20% 7% 8% 9% 8% 4%
Neither approve nor
disapprove 14% 19% 12% 12% 12% 12% 20% 17% 13% 15% 16% 13% 10%
Somewhat disapprove 26% 38% 23% 19% 27% 29% 18% 18% 26% 26% 30% 21% 26%
Strongly disapprove 43% 24% 41% 56% 50% 47% 32% 30% 48% 39% 33% 48% 55%
Not sure 7% 8% 11% 6% 1% 6% 12% 11% 3% 11% 8% 9% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (128) (219) (512) (138) (792) (110) (95) (475) (522) (391) (337) (269)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Strongly approve 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 4% 4% 0% 2%
Somewhat approve 8% 11% 6% 4% 8% 7% 7% 8% 3% 9% 10% 12% 4% 4%
Neither approve nor
disapprove 14% 13% 12% 19% 9% 19% 12% 17% 13% 12% 13% 14% 16% 11%
Somewhat disapprove 26% 19% 39% 22% 20% 25% 34% 15% 27% 31% 27% 29% 26% 22%
Strongly disapprove 43% 48% 38% 48% 55% 43% 40% 49% 49% 40% 37% 33% 49% 60%
Not sure 7% 6% 3% 6% 7% 4% 4% 8% 6% 7% 9% 8% 5% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (389) (271) (265) (265) (324) (348) (203) (231) (390) (173) (348) (383) (85)
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41. Importance of compromise-oriented congressperson
If you had to choose, would you rather have a member of Congress who...
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Compromises to get
things done. 68% 65% 70% 73% 60% 65% 75% 78% 68% 69% 64% 68% 76%
Sticks to their principles,
no matter what. 32% 35% 30% 27% 40% 35% 25% 22% 32% 31% 36% 32% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (127) (216) (511) (138) (791) (107) (94) (475) (517) (385) (337) (270)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Compromises to get
things done. 68% 84% 50% 67% 87% 78% 47% 67% 66% 72% 66% 70% 68% 65%
Sticks to their principles,
no matter what. 32% 16% 50% 33% 13% 22% 53% 33% 34% 28% 34% 30% 32% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (387) (271) (264) (265) (322) (348) (202) (228) (389) (173) (346) (382) (86)
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42. Agree with each of the following statements
Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? (A) It makes me angry when | see Democratic and Republican leaders arguing with each other.;
(B) Disagreement about policy is healthy in a democracy.; (C) Democrats and the Republicans generally argue over things that are not very important.; (D) | would
like Democrats and the Republicans to come together and compromise.
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
A 54% 62% 43% 52% 64% 50% 66% 62% 49% 58% 60% 56% 40%
B 64% 70% 54% 67% 65% 67% 54% 57% 69% 59% 53% 70% 75%
C 57% 55% 47% 64% 60% 57% 56% 54% 59% 54% 54% 59% 58%
D 71% 70% 61% 76% 7% 68% 78% 76% 69% 73% 68% 70% 7%
Totals (998) (127) (219) (514) (138) (792) (110) (96) (476) (522) (392) (336) (270)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
A 54% 60% 55% 48% 59% 59% 49% 45% 55% 55% 58% 58% 57% 32%
B 64% 60% 69% 2% 67% 64% 70% 58% 58% 68% 69% 58% 74% 71%
C 57% 59% 58% 60% 65% 57% 58% 55% 60% 56% 57% 53% 63% 55%
D 71% 82% 60% 1% 82% 81% 60% 63% 72% 74% 71% 73% 74% 70%
Totals (998) (390) (272) (264) (265) (324) (349) (203) (232) (390) (173) (348) (383) (86)
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43. Disagree with each of the following statements
Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? (A) It makes me angry when | see Democratic and Republican leaders arguing with each other.;

(B) Disagreement about policy is healthy in a democracy.; (C) Democrats and the Republicans generally argue over things that are not very important.; (D) | would
like Democrats and the Republicans to come together and compromise.

Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
A 16% 13% 17% 18% 12% 18% 8% 11% 18% 14% 8% 19% 25%
B 8% 8% 11% 6% 8% 7% 14% 7% 8% 8% 10% 6% 8%
C 18% 20% 18% 18% 14% 18% 20% 15% 19% 17% 16% 16% 23%
D 10% 13% 8% 8% 12% 12% 1% 6% 11% 8% 9% 11% 8%
Totals (998) (127) (219) (514) (138) (792) (110) (96) (476) (522) (392) (336) (270)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
A 16% 12% 20% 22% 15% 10% 22% 20% 16% 14% 14% 11% 17% 30%
B 8% 12% 6% 6% 10% 7% 7% 8% 11% 8% 6% 8% 7% 15%
C 18% 17% 20% 21% 19% 16% 18% 22% 14% 20% 15% 19% 15% 15%
D 10% 3% 15% 16% 2% 6% 19% 13% 6% 8% 12% 9% 8% 9%
Totals (998) (390) (272) (264) (265) (324) (349) (203) (232) (390) (173) (348) (383) (86)
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44. How would you feel if you had a son or daughter who married a Democrat?
How would you feel if you had a son or daughter who married a Democrat?
Asked of Republicans and Independents
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very upset 7% 4% 8% 9% 7% 8% 0% 6% 10% 5% 5% 9% 9%
Somewhat upset 9% 6% 11% 10% 10% 10% 2% 8% 13% 6% 7% 13% 10%
Not upset at all 63% 72% 53% 62% 66% 61% 80% 68% 53% 2% 65% 63% 56%
Not sure 21% 17% 28% 19% 17% 21% 19% 18% 25% 17% 23% 16% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (608) (70) (131) (321) (86) (539) (22) (47) (318) (290) (250) (211) (147)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Very upset 7% — 11% 4% 1% 3% 11% 10% 8% 6% 6% 4% 8% 11%
Somewhat upset 9% - 11% 8% 0% 3% 15% 8% 9% 9% 12% 5% 15% 11%
Not upset at all 63% — 60% 68% 90% 73% 55% 2% 61% 63% 57% 72% 58% 47%
Not sure 21% — 17% 21% 9% 21% 19% 10% 22% 23% 24% 19% 20% 30%
Totals 100% 0% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (608) (-) (272) (264) (46) (193) (822) (101) (131) (262) (114) (192) (240) (55)
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45. How would you feel if you had a son or daughter who married a Republican?
How would you feel if you had a son or daughter who married a Republican?
Asked of Democrats and Independents
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very upset 12% 15% 17% 6% 6% 9% 13% 19% 14% 10% 12% 8% 16%
Somewhat upset 11% 12% 13% 11% 1% 14% 4% 6% 9% 12% 6% 13% 15%
Not upset at all 57% 53% 48% 62% 76% 56% 63% 53% 55% 59% 59% 64% 45%
Not sure 21% 20% 22% 21% 17% 21% 20% 21% 22% 20% 22% 16% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (725) (109) (166) (366) (84) (540) (107) (78) (320) (405) (279) (245) (201)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Very upset 12% 17% — 5% 21% 6% 8% 10% 10% 13% 13% 10% 10% 30%
Somewhat upset 11% 14% - 7% 19% 7% 6% 11% 19% 6% 8% 10% 13% 12%
Not upset at all 57% 50% — 67% 42% 69% 66% 57% 49% 61% 58% 60% 60% 33%
Not sure 21% 18% — 21% 18% 18% 20% 21% 21% 19% 22% 20% 17% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 0% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (725) (390) (-) (263) (261) (281) (128) (160) (171) (269) (125) (281) (254) (61)
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46. Words that describe Republicans
Which of the following words would you use to describe people who are Republicans? Check all that apply.
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Patriotic 44% 41% 36% 46% 56% 51% 20% 28% 42% 45% 40% 48% 44%
Closed-minded 39% 45% 37% 42% 25% 34% 56% 50% 40% 39% 33% 42% 46%
Intelligent 36% 27% 34% 37% 50% 42% 13% 26% 36% 35% 37% 34% 35%
Hypocritical 34% 41% 37% 33% 17% 30% 49% 37% 37% 30% 31% 32% 41%
Honest 26% 23% 22% 26% 40% 32% 3% 16% 26% 26% 25% 27% 28%
Selfish 31% 36% 34% 32% 17% 25% 53% 45% 30% 32% 30% 34% 30%
Generous 20% 14% 21% 20% 29% 26% 1% 8% 22% 18% 21% 18% 21%
Open-minded 18% 17% 15% 16% 27% 21% 10% 8% 20% 16% 20% 16% 16%
Mean 17% 28% 15% 15% 9% 13% 32% 24% 16% 19% 16% 19% 17%
None of the above 13% 15% 14% 13% 11% 13% 18% 10% 14% 13% 16% 13% 9%
Totals (1,000) (128) (219) (515) (138) (794) (110) (96) (476) (524) (392) (337) (271)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Patriotic 44% 20% 78% 51% 22% 35% 70% 39% 44% 44% 47% 35% 54% 42%
Closed-minded 39% 70% 6% 30% 73% 52% 12% 43% 46% 32% 39% 42% 37% 49%
Intelligent 36% 12% 74% 37% 11% 26% 65% 28% 35% 41% 35% 30% 43% 30%
Hypocritical 34% 59% 8% 28% 68% 39% 10% 36% 40% 28% 35% 32% 35% 43%
Honest 26% 4% 59% 26% 4% 20% 50% 23% 24% 27% 31% 21% 31% 33%
Selfish 31% 57% 5% 22% 61% 39% 8% 31% 39% 28% 29% 37% 28% 27%
Generous 20% 1% 48% 22% 3% 13% 39% 20% 20% 22% 18% 13% 27% 17%
Open-minded 18% 4% 32% 22% 6% 14% 29% 16% 16% 21% 17% 16% 19% 21%
Mean 17% 34% 0% 12% 38% 19% 3% 17% 22% 15% 18% 23% 13% 9%
None of the above 13% 9% 12% 15% 7% 12% 12% 9% 13% 16% 15% 18% 10% 6%
Totals (1,000) (390) (273) (265) (265) (325) (350) (204) (232) (391) (173) (349) (384) (86)
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47. Words that describe Democrats
Which of the following words would you use to describe people who are Democrats? Check all that apply.
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Patriotic 23% 17% 20% 27% 31% 21% 35% 23% 17% 29% 19% 28% 24%
Closed-minded 28% 26% 24% 29% 40% 35% 9% 12% 34% 23% 28% 30% 26%
Intelligent 29% 34% 25% 31% 24% 26% 50% 23% 25% 34% 29% 30% 29%
Hypocritical 31% 25% 30% 33% 40% 38% 7% 17% 37% 26% 31% 33% 30%
Honest 22% 26% 23% 21% 16% 15% 42% 39% 19% 25% 26% 21% 17%
Selfish 24% 18% 20% 29% 29% 30% 4% 10% 29% 19% 26% 25% 19%
Generous 29% 33% 28% 32% 19% 24% 54% 33% 27% 31% 27% 30% 32%
Open-minded 41% 54% 39% 40% 25% 33% 66% 61% 36% 46% 38% 42% 45%
Mean 11% 7% 9% 13% 19% 13% 5% 7% 17% 6% 12% 12% 9%
None of the above 15% 18% 13% 14% 15% 15% 17% 11% 15% 15% 17% 14% 13%
Totals (1,000) (128) (219) (515) (138) (794) (110) (96) (476) (524) (392) (337) (271)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Patriotic 23% 39% 11% 15% 36% 28% 12% 26% 26% 18% 26% 25% 25% 17%
Closed-minded 28% 5% 58% 36% 5% 27% 49% 24% 24% 30% 34% 22% 31% 34%
Intelligent 29% 46% 18% 17% 49% 33% 17% 28% 41% 25% 25% 31% 32% 20%
Hypocritical 31% 7% 60% 44% 10% 27% 54% 28% 31% 31% 35% 22% 40% 29%
Honest 22% 39% 9% 11% 37% 27% 11% 23% 23% 20% 23% 29% 21% 10%
Selfish 24% 4% 48% 33% 6% 19% 43% 19% 22% 26% 26% 17% 29% 16%
Generous 29% 51% 14% 15% 49% 31% 17% 29% 36% 24% 31% 34% 31% 22%
Open-minded 41% 2% 15% 24% 79% 42% 19% 46% 49% 33% 42% 48% 40% 37%
Mean 11% 2% 23% 14% 4% 7% 21% 10% 8% 15% 9% 7% 14% 10%
None of the above 15% 10% 12% 19% 7% 15% 14% 12% 15% 16% 16% 19% 11% 11%
Totals (1,000) (390) (273) (265) (265) (325) (350) (204) (232) (391) (173) (349) (384) (86)
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48. Do you think the outcome of the Presidential election last November will have much impact on you personally?
Do you think the outcome of the Presidential election last November will have much impact on you personally?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Yes, a big impact 28% 26% 22% 31% 33% 28% 22% 33% 28% 28% 24% 33% 28%
Yes, some impact 38% 36% 40% 41% 31% 41% 33% 27% 39% 37% 33% 33% 52%
No, not much impact 18% 21% 16% 15% 21% 19% 7% 23% 19% 17% 20% 17% 14%
No impact at all 8% 8% 12% 5% 9% 6% 20% 8% 9% 7% 10% 8% 5%
Not sure 8% 9% 11% 7% 5% 6% 18% 9% 5% 11% 12% 9% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (128) (218) (515) (138) (794) (110) (95) (476) (523) (392) (337) (270)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Yes, a big impact 28% 24% 33% 35% 19% 27% 37% 29% 28% 25% 31% 25% 29% 26%
Yes, some impact 38% 40% 40% 34% 51% 28% 37% 35% 40% 37% 40% 38% 40% 40%
No, not much impact 18% 17% 21% 16% 15% 31% 12% 21% 20% 15% 16% 17% 18% 23%
No impact at all 8% 12% 4% 6% 10% 8% 7% 6% 5% 11% 8% 10% 8% 11%
Not sure 8% 6% 2% 9% 6% 5% 6% 10% 7% 10% 5% 10% 6% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (390) (273) (265) (264) (325) (850) (204) (232) (390) (173) (349) (384) (86)
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49. Which circumstances are appropriate for U.S. military action against another country
In the future, in what circumstances, if any, should the U.S. take military action against another country? (A) Whenever it feels it is in the interests of the United
States to do so, regardless of whether other countries or the United Nations approve; (B) Only if the U.S. can act jointly with its allies; (C) Only if the United Nations
approves; (D) The U.S. should never take military action against another country, other than in response to a military attack on the U.S.; (E) Don’t know
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
A 20% 15% 16% 22% 32% 22% 10% 18% 25% 16% 19% 19% 25%
B 23% 22% 26% 24% 19% 26% 15% 19% 25% 21% 19% 21% 34%
C 7% 15% 4% 7% 2% 6% 15% 6% 8% 7% 7% 5% 11%
D 35% 33% 34% 36% 37% 33% 37% 41% 34% 35% 39% 38% 24%
E 15% 16% 20% 12% 10% 13% 23% 15% 8% 21% 17% 17% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (128) (219) (513) (137) (791) (110) (96) (475) (522) (390) (336) (271)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
A 20% 10% 38% 21% 9% 16% 34% 23% 17% 23% 16% 12% 25% 22%
B 23% 26% 17% 28% 24% 29% 22% 20% 30% 19% 27% 21% 24% 41%
C 7% 11% 3% 6% 14% 6% 5% 7% 6% 8% 7% 8% 7% 11%
D 35% 39% 31% 32% 39% 37% 28% 31% 32% 34% 42% 44% 32% 20%
E 15% 14% 10% 13% 14% 12% 11% 19% 14% 16% 9% 16% 12% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (388) (273) (264) (264) (325) (348) (202) (232) (390) (173) (348) (382) (86)
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50. Whether respondent views homosexuality as a sin
Do you regard homosexuality as a sin or not?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Yes, it is a sin 40% 41% 40% 38% 43% 38% 54% 36% 45% 36% 45% 39% 34%
No, it is not a sin, but it is
not generally desirable 21% 10% 19% 24% 37% 21% 11% 29% 19% 23% 24% 20% 16%
No, it is perfectly
acceptable behavior 27% 37% 26% 26% 12% 30% 12% 21% 22% 31% 16% 28% 44%
Don’t know 12% 11% 15% 13% 8% 10% 23% 14% 14% 11% 15% 13% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (128) (219) (515) (138) (794) (110) (96) (476) (524) (392) (337) (271)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Yes, it is a sin 40% 32% 49% 41% 19% 34% 60% 30% 46% 41% 42% 44% 41% 32%
No, it is not a sin, but it is
not generally desirable 21% 15% 28% 26% 10% 29% 24% 26% 16% 22% 20% 21% 19% 12%
No, it is perfectly
acceptable behavior 27% 41% 13% 23% 61% 24% 7% 32% 27% 22% 29% 23% 26% 53%
Don’t know 12% 11% 9% 11% 10% 13% 9% 12% 11% 15% 10% 12% 14% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (390) (273) (265) (265) (325) (850) (204) (232) (391) (173) (349) (384) (86)
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51. Respondent’s ideology
In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very liberal 10% 15% 13% 6% 6% 9% 17% 8% 11% 9% 7% 10% 16%
Liberal 17% 20% 15% 19% 10% 15% 19% 23% 15% 19% 13% 15% 26%
Moderate 26% 26% 23% 29% 26% 24% 33% 31% 27% 25% 28% 28% 21%
Conservative 30% 21% 27% 30% 48% 34% 11% 25% 28% 32% 29% 30% 29%
Very Conservative 10% 10% 11% 9% 10% 10% 11% 7% 12% 8% 13% 8% 7%
Not sure 7% 8% 11% 7% 0% 7% 10% 5% 7% 8% 10% 8% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (128) (219) (515) (138) (794) (110) (96) (476) (524) (392) (337) (271)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Very liberal 10% 22% 0% 4% 38% 0% 0% 14% 12% 9% 5% 11% 8% 28%
Liberal 17% 34% 3% 9% 62% 0% 0% 19% 14% 13% 23% 16% 19% 12%
Moderate 26% 28% 13% 42% 0% 100% 0% 26% 25% 31% 21% 27% 26% 30%
Conservative 30% 10% 62% 31% 0% 0% 75% 24% 38% 26% 32% 28% 34% 26%
Very Conservative 10% 3% 19% 7% 0% 0% 25% 6% 8% 14% 9% 9% 10% 4%
Not sure 7% 3% 3% 6% 0% 0% 0% 11% 3% 7% 9% 9% 4% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (390) (273) (265) (265) (325) (850) (204) (232) (391) (173) (349) (384) (86)

56



The Economist/YouGov Poll

January 12-14, 2013 You
52. Perceived Obama ideology
Would you say Barack Obama is...
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very liberal 37% 30% 31% 38% 56% 45% 8% 23% 38% 35% 35% 37% 39%
Liberal 26% 33% 26% 25% 16% 23% 44% 24% 28% 24% 22% 29% 28%
Moderate 21% 23% 19% 25% 16% 19% 25% 33% 21% 22% 19% 22% 26%
Conservative 4% 4% 7% 4% 2% 3% 5% 8% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5%
Very conservative 2% 3% 4% 2% 0% 2% 6% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 0%
Not sure 9% 8% 14% 6% 10% 9% 13% 9% 5% 13% 16% 6% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (128) (219) (511) (138) (791) (110) (95) (474) (522) (390) (336) (270)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Very liberal 37% 8% 72% 49% 8% 27% 68% 37% 38% 35% 39% 25% 45% 44%
Liberal 26% 41% 15% 14% 50% 24% 14% 30% 20% 28% 24% 28% 24% 36%
Moderate 21% 37% 3% 20% 34% 36% 5% 19% 27% 20% 22% 24% 20% 19%
Conservative 4% 6% 2% 6% 4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 4% 6% 6% 4% 1%
Very conservative 2% 3% 0% 2% 0% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4% 0% 4% 1% 0%
Not sure 9% 5% 8% 9% 3% 7% 4% 10% 9% 9% 9% 13% 5% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (390) (270) (265) (265) (325) (347) (202) (231) (391) (172) (349) (380) (86)
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53. Obama’s sincerity
Do you think Barack Obama...
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Says what he believes 43% 43% 48% 43% 33% 35% 73% 54% 43% 43% 38% 42% 54%
Says what he thinks
people want to hear 48% 44% 43% 49% 65% 57% 17% 36% 50% 47% 53% 47% 42%
Not sure 9% 13% 9% 8% 2% 8% 10% 10% 8% 9% 9% 11% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (127) (219) (515) (138) (793) (110) (96) (476) (523) (391) (337) (271)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Says what he believes 43% 75% 14% 31% 74% 52% 18% 51% 44% 42% 36% 44% 42% 45%
Says what he thinks
people want to hear 48% 18% 85% 60% 20% 42% 76% 40% 50% 50% 52% 45% 53% 50%
Not sure 9% 7% 2% 9% 6% 6% 6% 9% 6% 8% 13% 11% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (389) (273) (265) (264) (325) (350) (203) (232) (391) (173) (349) (384) (86)
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54. Obama’s likeability
Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like Barack Obama as a person?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Like a lot 34% 38% 38% 32% 25% 26% 71% 43% 31% 37% 29% 36% 40%
Like somewhat 25% 31% 22% 23% 25% 24% 21% 32% 23% 27% 26% 23% 26%
Dislike 34% 25% 33% 38% 42% 42% 6% 17% 40% 28% 38% 31% 30%
Not sure 7% 6% 7% 8% 8% 8% 3% 8% 6% 9% 7% 11% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (128) (218) (515) (138) (793) (110) (96) (476) (523) (391) (337) (271)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Like a lot 34% 65% 1% 21% 68% 41% 9% 41% 39% 32% 25% 37% 31% 42%
Like somewhat 25% 27% 23% 30% 25% 23% 27% 29% 16% 28% 25% 29% 24% 18%
Dislike 34% 6% 69% 39% 5% 30% 58% 26% 36% 35% 38% 27% 39% 33%
Not sure 7% 2% 7% 10% 2% 6% 7% 4% 10% 5% 12% 7% 6% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (390) (273) (265) (265) (325) (350) (204) (232) (390) (173) (348) (384) (86)
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55. Words that describe Obama
Which of these words would you use to describe Barack Obama?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Arrogant 38% 28% 32% 42% 57% 48% 3% 20% 40% 37% 37% 40% 37%
Bold 32% 43% 32% 26% 26% 29% 49% 29% 28% 36% 29% 36% 31%
Effective 25% 27% 24% 22% 27% 18% 59% 26% 22% 27% 24% 24% 26%
Exciting 17% 19% 16% 16% 15% 12% 41% 14% 14% 19% 12% 20% 20%
Experienced 23% 30% 19% 23% 16% 15% 53% 32% 19% 26% 23% 22% 21%
Honest 35% 39% 39% 33% 20% 25% 68% 52% 32% 37% 31% 35% 39%
Hypocritical 31% 21% 26% 36% 46% 39% 4% 18% 35% 28% 33% 31% 28%
Inspiring 34% 43% 35% 32% 23% 26% 71% 38% 32% 36% 28% 35% 44%
Intelligent 57% 64% 61% 54% 46% 51% 86% 64% 55% 60% 51% 61% 64%
Partisan 26% 17% 17% 32% 40% 27% 21% 20% 29% 22% 21% 28% 31%
Patriotic 29% 27% 29% 32% 26% 24% 58% 28% 25% 33% 22% 31% 39%
Religious 16% 16% 16% 15% 18% 12% 37% 17% 13% 19% 16% 16% 16%
Sincere 35% 35% 36% 36% 29% 28% 68% 36% 31% 38% 29% 37% 42%
Steady 25% 20% 26% 30% 23% 22% 45% 23% 21% 29% 20% 29% 30%
Strong 34% 44% 36% 31% 19% 24% 2% 46% 29% 39% 32% 37% 32%
Totals (1,000) (128) (219) (515) (138) (794) (110) (96) (476) (524) (392) (337) (271)
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Party ID Ideology Region Family Income
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Arrogant 38% 4% 78% 52% 5% 30% 69% 34% 40% 37% 42% 27% 43% 42%
Bold 32% 43% 21% 32% 46% 31% 26% 28% 37% 35% 26% 33% 34% 27%
Effective 25% 44% 6% 16% 42% 29% 10% 24% 29% 26% 18% 29% 23% 20%
Exciting 17% 32% 1% 9% 34% 18% 5% 13% 24% 16% 14% 19% 16% 18%
Experienced 23% 42% 2% 17% 38% 27% 10% 19% 26% 23% 23% 30% 16% 24%
Honest 35% 65% 3% 23% 67% 39% 10% 36% 36% 34% 33% 39% 30% 40%
Hypocritical 31% 4% 65% 42% 4% 23% 57% 30% 30% 31% 34% 24% 38% 22%
Inspiring 34% 65% 6% 19% 66% 42% 9% 41% 37% 33% 27% 37% 29% 54%
Intelligent 57% 82% 32% 51% 83% 62% 40% 61% 59% 55% 55% 63% 54% 62%
Partisan 26% 15% 38% 35% 13% 20% 42% 27% 29% 25% 23% 16% 33% 25%
Patriotic 29% 55% 5% 19% 57% 35% 9% 34% 36% 24% 26% 28% 33% 34%
Religious 16% 30% 2% 9% 28% 18% 6% 18% 24% 12% 13% 19% 15% 8%
Sincere 35% 64% 5% 27% 64% 41% 12% 35% 43% 34% 28% 34% 37% 35%
Steady 25% 48% 3% 16% 49% 32% 7% 28% 35% 20% 21% 29% 24% 25%
Strong 34% 58% 5% 27% 54% 39% 15% 32% 36% 35% 32% 41% 29% 35%

Totals (1,000)  (390) (273) (265) (265) (325) (350) (204) (232) (391) (173) (349) (384) (86)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 12-14, 2013 You
56. Trend of economy
Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Getting better 27% 33% 24% 27% 23% 22% 55% 27% 29% 25% 21% 27% 36%
About the same 33% 37% 40% 28% 26% 33% 24% 43% 31% 35% 37% 26% 35%
Getting worse 35% 23% 32% 41% 49% 42% 12% 23% 38% 33% 38% 38% 27%
Not sure 5% 7% 4% 4% 2% 3% 9% 7% 2% 7% 3% 9% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (126) (217) (514) (138) (789) (110) (96) (475) (520) (390) (336) (269)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Getting better 27% 49% 5% 18% 53% 29% 10% 29% 31% 25% 24% 27% 28% 29%
About the same 33% 37% 28% 37% 28% 43% 30% 30% 29% 35% 36% 36% 32% 41%
Getting worse 35% 11% 67% 40% 15% 25% 58% 36% 34% 35% 36% 33% 38% 28%
Not sure 5% 4% 1% 5% 4% 3% 2% 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (387) (272) (265) (263) (324) (349) (202) (230) (390) (173) (348) (382) (86)
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57. Stock market expectations over next year
Do you think the stock market will be higher or lower 12 months from now?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Higher 20% 28% 17% 20% 15% 18% 35% 17% 23% 18% 15% 24% 26%
About the same 34% 33% 35% 33% 37% 34% 24% 47% 33% 35% 38% 26% 38%
Lower 20% 12% 17% 23% 29% 24% 5% 12% 22% 17% 18% 20% 21%
Not sure 26% 27% 31% 24% 20% 25% 36% 23% 22% 30% 29% 30% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (128) (217) (514) (138) (791) (110) (96) (475) (522) (391) (337) (269)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Higher 20% 33% 4% 18% 37% 25% 8% 23% 20% 19% 21% 18% 23% 27%
About the same 34% 30% 43% 30% 21% 41% 40% 36% 33% 33% 34% 33% 38% 33%
Lower 20% 8% 33% 26% 10% 15% 30% 15% 17% 23% 22% 18% 21% 17%
Not sure 26% 28% 20% 26% 31% 18% 23% 26% 30% 26% 22% 31% 19% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (390) (271) (265) (265) (325) (348) (202) (232) (390) (173) (349) (383) (86)
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58. Approval rating on fiscal cliff deal
Do you approve or disapprove of the recent legislation passed by Congress and signed by President Obama that raises taxes and averts the "fiscal cliff"?

Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Approve strongly 8% 9% 9% 9% 6% 6% 18% 14% 8% 9% 11% 9% 3%
Approve somewhat 26% 27% 22% 26% 28% 24% 31% 29% 25% 26% 24% 22% 33%
Neither approve nor
disapprove 16% 17% 18% 15% 14% 15% 24% 16% 16% 17% 16% 19% 14%
Disapprove somewhat 19% 19% 25% 17% 16% 21% 11% 14% 21% 17% 15% 15% 32%
Disapprove strongly 20% 15% 15% 24% 26% 24% 4% 13% 24% 16% 21% 23% 14%
Not sure 11% 13% 10% 9% 11% 10% 12% 14% 6% 15% 13% 12% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (128) (217) (514) (137) (792) (108) (96) (476) (520) (390) (336) (270)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Approve strongly 8% 15% 1% 7% 12% 9% 5% 10% 10% 7% 8% 12% 7% 7%
Approve somewhat 26% 44% 14% 15% 45% 32% 11% 24% 27% 26% 26% 29% 26% 17%
Neither approve nor
disapprove 16% 18% 12% 19% 16% 18% 14% 12% 17% 18% 17% 19% 14% 20%
Disapprove somewhat 19% 12% 26% 23% 14% 17% 27% 20% 19% 21% 16% 15% 22% 38%
Disapprove strongly 20% 3% 39% 25% 3% 15% 35% 21% 18% 19% 23% 13% 23% 13%
Not sure 11% 9% 8% 12% 11% 8% 8% 13% 9% 10% 11% 13% 7% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (387) (272) (265) (264) (325) (347) (202) (231) (391) (172) (346) (383) (86)
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59. Expectation of effect on own taxes as result of cliff deal
How much do you expect your taxes to increase because of the deal on the "fiscal cliff"?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Alot 15% 17% 11% 17% 16% 17% 6% 18% 13% 18% 17% 15% 12%
Some 41% 34% 45% 43% 38% 42% 33% 44% 46% 36% 40% 43% 40%
A little 26% 29% 32% 22% 19% 24% 37% 23% 26% 25% 24% 22% 34%
None 18% 20% 13% 18% 28% 18% 25% 15% 16% 21% 19% 20% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (126) (218) (513) (136) (788) (110) (95) (476) (517) (387) (335) (271)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Alot 15% 7% 24% 20% 8% 13% 23% 8% 18% 13% 23% 13% 15% 14%
Some 41% 32% 50% 41% 27% 42% 48% 43% 32% 45% 39% 34% 45% 49%
A little 26% 35% 19% 24% 38% 25% 19% 27% 25% 25% 26% 25% 31% 29%
None 18% 27% 7% 15% 26% 20% 10% 22% 25% 17% 11% 28% 9% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (387) (272) (262) (263) (323) (348) (202) (231) (388) (172) (345) (383) (86)
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60. What respondent thinks should be done, further cliff action
There is talk in Washington about spending cuts and further tax increases to cut the deficit. What do you think Congress and the President should do?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Cut spending and raise
taxes 24% 20% 28% 24% 24% 24% 25% 23% 24% 24% 15% 30% 34%
Only cut spending 47% 50% 43% 45% 59% 52% 34% 35% 51% 44% 50% 47% 44%
Only raise taxes 9% 16% 5% 11% 2% 8% 11% 11% 10% 9% 7% 7% 16%
Neither cut spending nor
raise taxes 7% 5% 5% 10% 5% 5% 9% 14% 6% 7% 9% 8% 1%
Not sure 12% 9% 19% 10% 11% 10% 22% 16% 9% 15% 19% 9% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (127) (219) (515) (136) (791) (110) (96) (476) (521) (391) (335) (271)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Cut spending and raise
taxes 24% 39% 12% 21% 40% 28% 14% 27% 25% 22% 25% 22% 24% 36%
Only cut spending 47% 26% 70% 61% 22% 47% 70% 44% 51% 53% 38% 40% 54% 56%
Only raise taxes 9% 14% 6% 7% 22% 4% 5% 9% 7% 7% 16% 13% 8% 6%
Neither cut spending nor
raise taxes 7% 9% 4% 2% 7% 7% 4% 6% 6% 5% 12% 12% 2% 2%
Not sure 12% 12% 8% 8% 9% 14% 7% 15% 11% 13% 10% 14% 11% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (389) (272) (264) (265) (324) (348) (203) (232) (390) (172) (347) (384) (86)

66



The Economist/YouGov Poll

January 12-14, 2013 You
61. Given recent tax hike on $400,000+ families - need more or less
Congress recently raised taxes on people earning over $400,000 per year. Do you favor or oppose a further increase in taxes on people earning over $400,000?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Favor an additional
increase 53% 57% 54% 56% 36% 50% 59% 60% 49% 56% 50% 54% 55%
Oppose an additional
increase 31% 28% 26% 31% 47% 34% 20% 24% 37% 26% 31% 31% 32%
Not sure 16% 15% 20% 14% 17% 15% 22% 16% 14% 18% 19% 14% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (128) (219) (512) (138) (791) (110) (96) (475) (522) (390) (337) (270)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Favor an additional
increase 53% 7% 29% 47% 80% 63% 29% 55% 54% 52% 51% 64% 49% 46%
Oppose an additional
increase 31% 11% 58% 38% 9% 18% 60% 29% 31% 31% 33% 20% 37% 39%
Not sure 16% 12% 13% 15% 11% 19% 11% 16% 15% 17% 16% 16% 14% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (389) (272) (264) (264) (324) (349) (203) (232) (390) (172) (348) (383) (86)
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62. cliffTaxHike250to4
How about families earning between $250,000 and $400,000 per year? Do you favor or oppose increasing their taxes?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Favor increasing their
taxes 50% 53% 52% 50% 40% 47% 68% 48% 45% 54% 48% 49% 54%
Oppose increasing their
taxes 35% 32% 30% 37% 45% 39% 20% 31% 40% 31% 32% 36% 39%
Not sure 15% 15% 18% 13% 15% 15% 12% 21% 15% 15% 20% 15% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (128) (219) (513) (138) (792) (110) (96) (476) (522) (391) (337) (270)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Favor increasing their
taxes 50% 75% 27% 44% 79% 60% 26% 56% 54% 49% 41% 57% 51% 46%
Oppose increasing their
taxes 35% 13% 62% 41% 11% 24% 64% 33% 33% 33% 42% 26% 38% 48%
Not sure 15% 12% 11% 14% 10% 17% 11% 11% 13% 17% 17% 17% 11% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (389) (272) (265) (264) (325) (349) (202) (232) (391) (173) (349) (382) (86)
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63. Change in personal finances over past year
Would you say that you and your family are...
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Better off financially than
you were a year ago 19% 27% 25% 15% 4% 17% 31% 18% 21% 17% 16% 17% 28%
About the same
financially as you were a
year ago 45% 44% 48% 44% 48% 43% 54% 47% 48% 43% 46% 45% 46%
Worse off financially than
you were a year ago 32% 21% 24% 39% 47% 36% 11% 30% 28% 36% 36% 33% 24%
Not sure 4% 8% 3% 2% 0% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 6% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (127) (219) (511) (136) (789) (109) (95) (472) (521) (389) (335) (269)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Better off financially than
you were a year ago 19% 28% 13% 13% 32% 18% 13% 23% 21% 21% 11% 19% 22% 22%
About the same
financially as you were a
year ago 45% 51% 37% 50% 46% 54% 41% 48% 46% 47% 40% 40% 51% 59%
Worse off financially than
you were a year ago 32% 19% 48% 34% 20% 27% 45% 26% 31% 29% 44% 38% 26% 19%
Not sure 4% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 4% 5% 3% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (389) (270) (263) (265) (324) (344) (202) (231) (388) (172) (347) (382) (84)
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The Economist

YouGov

January 12-14, 2013

U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov's opt-in Internet panel using sam-
ple matching. A random sample (stratified by age, gender, race, education,
and region) was selected from the 2010 American Community Study. Voter
registration was imputed from the November 2010 Current Population Survey
Registration and Voting Supplement. Religion, political interest, minor party
identification, and non-placement on an ideology scale, were imputed from
the 2008 Pew Religion in American Life Survey.

The sample was weighted using propensity scores based on age, gender,
race, education, news interest, voter registration, and non-placement on an
ideology scale. The weights range from 0.2 to 7.2, with a mean of one and a
standard deviation of 1.11.

1000

+ 4.6% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

16 questions not reported.

You
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